or after April 1, 2023. Management is in the process of assessing potential impacts of adoption of PS3160 on the
financial statements of the Trust.

4. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain prior year figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation.

5. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FIGURES

The Trust has restated prior year figures for adjustments required for the adoption of Canadian public sector
accounting standard PS3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO), effective April 1, 2022. Under the new standard,
government entities are required to report all legal obligations and costs associated with the future retirement of
tangible capital assets, including asbestos and other hazardous materials. The new standard was adopted using a
modified retroactive basis on the date of adoption. On April 1, 2022, the Trust recognized an ARO, totaling
$603,000, with respect to asbestos and other hazardous material removal for certain investment buildings. The ARO
will be amortized over the remaining useful lives of the related buildings.

The following table sets out previously reported figures, adjustments, and restated amounts:

March 31, 2022

As
previously

reported

Adjustment
new ARO
standard

As
restated

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,221 $ 603 $ 3,824
Tangible capital assets - investments 14,944 496 15,440
Expenses 90,597 19 90,616

The net result on accumulated operating surplus was as follows:

March 31, 2022
Accumulated operating surplus, opening $ 512,476 $ (88) $ 512,388
Annual operating surplus 5,437 (19) 5,418
Accumulated operating surplus, ending $ 517,913 $ (107) $ 517,806

6. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Short-term investments consist of a portfolio of guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) held at financial
institutions. The GICs earn interest at 3.0% to 5.5% and expire August 2023 to February 2024.

17

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended March 31, 2023
(Tabular amounts in thousands)

7. ACCRUED INTEREST AND OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accrued interest and other accounts receivable consist of accrued interest on short-term investments, accounts
receivable, accrued interest on commercial loans and power facilities recoveries.

8. MARKET SECURITIES